manager or promoter for a period of five (5) years;

6. Pursuant to section 134(1)(h) of the Act, that the Respondents be
reprimanded;

7. Pursuant to section 135 (a) and (b) of the Act, the Respondent shall
forthwith pay an administrative penalty in the amount of twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000.00); and

8. Pursuant to section 135A of the Act, the Respondent shall forthwith
pay costs in connection with the investigation and conduct of the
proceedings before the Commission in the amount of one thousand
dollars ($1,000.00).

DATED at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this